Financial liabilities
Financial liabilities (at amortised cost) 26,908,594 - - - 26,908,594
Lease liabilities - 3,988,871 - - 3,988,871

Total financial liabilities 26,908,594 3,988,871 - - 30,897,465

Net foreign currency position 1,331,872,719 38,511,645 539 112,875 1,370,497,779

TRANSILVANIA INVESTMENTS ALLIANCE S.A
NOTES TO THE SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER  31, 2023
(All amounts are expressed in RON, unless otherwise stated)

This version of the accompanying documents is a translation from the original, which was prepared in Romanian. All possible care has been taken to ensure that the translation is an accurate
representation of the original. However, in all matters of interpretation of information, views or opinions, the original language version of our report takes precedence over this translation.

86

31. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

31.4.  Currency risk (continued)

The following table presents the sensitiveness of profit or loss and of equity to potential changes at the end of the
reporting period in the foreign exchange rates compared to the reporting currency, while all the other variables
remain constant.

 December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022

Impact on
profit or loss

Impact on other
comprehensive

income
Impact on

profit or loss

Impact on other
comprehensive

income

10% appreciation of EUR (2022: 10%) 177,865 7,025,277 1,251,665 2,998,387
10% depreciation of EUR (2022: 10%) (177,865) (7,025,277) (1,251,665) (2,998,387)
10% appreciation of GBP (2022: 10%) 55 - 54 -
10% depreciation of GBP (2022: 10%) (55) - (54) -
10% appreciation of USD (2022: 10%) 19,503 - 11,287 -
10% depreciation of USD (2022: 10%) (19,503) - (11,287) -

Total 197,423 7,025,277 1,263,006 2,998,387

A positive change of 10% of the RON compared to EUR, USD and GBP at December 31, 2023 and December 31, 2022
would determine an increase of the company’s profit by RON 7,222,700 (2022: RON 4,261,393), all the other variables
remaining constant, a negative change having an equal and opposite impact.

31.5. Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the current or future risk that profits and equity are negatively affected by adverse changes of
interest rates. Operational cash flows of the Company are affected by interest rates fluctuations especially in case of
available cash placed in bank deposits and government securities.

Through the interest rate risk strategy, the Company aims to optimize the gap between assets and liabilities sensitive